

No. 17-1011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
FORMER EXECUTIVE BRANCH ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN

Counsel of Record

PETER B. SIEGAL

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-0466

jonathan.franklin@

nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNLIKE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, IO IMMUNITY EXISTS TO ADVANCE THE UNITED STATES' FOREIGN POLICY INTERESTS	5
II. PETITIONERS' VIEW INVITES UNDUE INTERFERENCE IN SENSITIVE MATTERS OF FOREIGN POLICY.....	11
III. THE FSIA REFLECTS NO INTENTION TO ALTER EITHER THE EXECUTIVE'S ROLE UNDER THE IOIA OR THE IMMUNITIES THE ACT SETS FORTH	15
A. The IOIA Vests in the President—Not the Courts—The Power To Limit The Immunity Of IOs	16
B. The FSIA Does Not Silently Reduce IO Immunity Or Revoke The President's Power To Tailor That Immunity.....	19
IV. NEITHER PETITIONERS NOR THEIR AMICI OFFER A JUSTIFICATION FOR REJECTING THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S LONGSTANDING RULE.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. “Deference” To The Executive Branch Is Unnecessary Where, As Here, The Court Of Appeals’ Rule Affords The President Discretion To Enact His Preferred View	24
B. Neither Congress Nor The Executive Branch Has Consistently Endorsed Petitioners’ View	26
C. The Supposed Practical Problems The United States Invokes Have Not Appeared In The 35 Years Since <i>Mendaro</i> Or The 20 Years Since <i>Atkinson</i>	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	15
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (May 1, 2017)	6
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	21
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	6
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	26
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	24, 30
<i>Lutcher S.A. Celulose e Papel v. Inter- American Dev. Bank</i> , 382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	11
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	13
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	32
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	20, 25
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	15, 21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Soucheray v. Corps of Eng'rs of U.S. Army</i> , 483 F. Supp. 352 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	15, 21

STATUTES:

19 U.S.C. § 3511	30
22 U.S.C. § 288	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 288a	15, 33
22 U.S.C. § 288f	7
22 U.S.C. § 288f-1.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL SOURCES:	
Articles of Agreement of the Int'l Fin. Corp., <i>entered into force</i> July 20, 1956, 7 U.S.C. 2197, T.I.A.S. No. 3620.	14
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, <i>entered into force</i> Dec. 2, 1948, 33 U.N.T.S. 261	31
Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, <i>entered into force</i> Jan. 1, 1995, 1867 U.N.T.S. 154	30
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
91 Cong. Rec. 10,866 (1945)	7
Exec. Order No. 11,718, 38 Fed. Reg. 12,797 (May 16, 1973).....	18
Exec. Order No. 12,359, 47 Fed. Reg. 17,791 (Apr. 22, 1982).....	18
Exec. Order No. 12,425, 48 Fed. Reg. 28069 (June 16, 1983).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,524, 74 Fed. Reg. 67803 (Dec. 16, 2009).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945).....	7, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	20, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Andreas F. Lowenfeld, <i>Claims Against Foreign States—A Proposal For Reform of United States Law</i> , 44 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 901 (1969)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (No. 78-1465).....	27
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Corrinet v. United Nations</i> , No. 96-17130 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 1997), 1997 WL 33702375	27
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2006) (No. 06-403).....	19, 26
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Taiwan v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 128 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1997) (No. 97-70375), 1997 WL 33555046	27
Br. for the United States as Intervenor, <i>Veiga v. WMO</i> , 368 F. App'x 189 (2d Cir. May 1, 2009) (No. 08-3999-cv), 2009 WL 8186687	27
G. Edward White, <i>The Transformation of the Constitutional Regime of Foreign Relations</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1999)	19
Gunnar Skirbekk & Nils Gilje, <i>A History of Western Thought: From Ancient Greece to the Twentieth Century</i> (7th ed. 2001)	5
Int'l Fin. Corp., <i>Overview</i> (https://tinyurl.com/ybwfn6g4)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Detlev F. Vagts, Office of the Legal Adviser, to Robert M. Carswell, Jr., OAS (Mar. 24, 1977).....	23
Letter from Roberts B. Owen, State Department Legal Adviser, to Leroy D. Clark (June 24, 1980), <i>reprinted in</i> Marian L. Nash, <i>Contemporary</i> <i>Practice of the United States Relating</i> <i>to International Law</i> , 74 Am. J. Int'l L. 917 (1980).....	27, 28, 29
Note, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of</i> <i>Intergovernmental Organizations</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 1167 (1982).....	7, 21
Restatement (Third) of The Foreign Relations Law of the U.S., pt. IV, ch. 6, subchap. B intro note (1987)	6
Restatement of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. (Revised) § 464(1) (Tentative Draft No. 4) (1983).....	6
The World Bank, <i>United States: Overview</i> (https://tinyurl.com/y962nwfk).....	8
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Resource</i> <i>Center: Multilateral Development</i> <i>Banks</i> (https://tinyurl.com/y7or656w).....	3, 8
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Press Center:</i> <i>Report on Multilateral Development</i> <i>Bank Projects that Support Extractive</i> <i>Industries</i> (May 15, 2006) (https://tinyurl.com/y7cdc2fe)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Position on IFC Investment in Coastal Gujarat Power Limited</i> (Apr. 8, 2008) (https://tinyurl.com/ybqpf4j7)	12
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Resource Center: Treasury Guidance for U.S. Positions on Multilateral Development Banks Engaging On Energy Projects and Policies</i> (https://tinyurl.com/y9fbcgvd)	10
<i>United States Position: Proposed IFC Investment in Landmark Myanmar</i> (Sept. 4, 2014) (https://tinyurl.com/yaxdwgy3)	10
<i>United States Position: Proposed IFC Investment in Yoma Bank</i> (July 1, 2014) (https://tinyurl.com/yb39xt2l)	10
